317 Route 6, Truro, MA 02666, on Saturday, May 3, 2025 at 10:00 AM, then and there, 
to vote on the following articles: 

OPERATING BUDGET ARTICLES 

Article 1: FY2026 Omnibus Budget Appropriation 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and transfer from available funds 
the sum of Twenty-seven Million, Seven Hundred Thousand, Seven Hundred Ninety 
Dollars and Zero Cents ($27,700,790.00) to defray the expenses and charges of the 
Town of Truro in Fiscal Year 2026 (the period from July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026), 
including the costs of public education, debt service and interest payments, and to meet 
said appropriation by the following means:

[...]

will bring the Town to the Government Finance Officers Association’s recommended 6-10% of operating 
expenditure budget for the Stabilization Fund. 

Finance Committee Recommendation 4 0 0 
Select Board Recommendation 5 0 0 

SECTION 5: TO THE GENERAL FUND RESERVE FUND 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of One Hundred Twenty-five Thousand 
Dollars and no cents ($125,000.00) from Free Cash to the Reserve Fund (01013257) to 
be available for extraordinary or unforeseen expenditures in Fiscal Year 2026, or take 
any other action relative thereto. 

Requested by the Select Board 

Explanation: In accordance with MGL Chapter 40, Section 6, the Reserve Fund is a sum of money

[...]

Government Finance Officers Association recommendations. 

Finance Committee Recommendation 4 0 0 
Select Board Recommendation 5 0 0 

SECTION 6: TO THE CAPITAL STABILIZATION FUND (FOR AMBULANCE ROLLING STOCK) 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars and no 
cents ($75,000.00) from Free Cash to the Capital Stabilization Fund, or take any other 
action relative thereto. 

Requested by Town Administration 

Explanation: This article is a customary annual article allocating $75,000.00 to the Capital Stabilization 
Fund to plan for a future ambulance purchase.

[...]

Finance Committee Recommendation 4 0 0 
Select Board Recommendation 5 0 0 

Annual Town Meeting – Saturday, May 3, 2025 OPERATING BUDGET: 
ARTICLE 3 

24 | P a g e  

SECTION 7: TO THE OPERATING CAPITAL ACCOUNT 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of Seven Hundred Seventy Thousand 
Dollars and no cents ($770,000.00) from Free Cash to the Operating Capital Account 
(010133), for the following projects and anything incidental or related thereto, as 
follows: 

FROM TO AMOUNT 
Free Cash Heavy Duty Equipment Trailer $50,000.00 
For public works department trailer replacement.

[...]

article at a subsequent town meeting will request the funds needed to implement a new town seal (i.e. 
costs to replace existing town seal with the new town seal). 

Finance Committee Recommendation 4 0 0 
Select Board Recommendation 5 0 0 

SECTION 12: TO FUND ZONING BYLAW CONSULTING SERVICES 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of Forty-five Thousand Dollars and no 
cents ($45,000.00) from Free Cash to the Planning Department Services Budget 
(01017552) to fund Zoning Bylaw consulting services, or take any other action relative 
thereto. 

Requested by the Select Board 

Explanation: The Ad Hoc Zoning Task Force is charged with proposing ways to increase housing

[...]

Comprehensive Plan, the Housing Production Plan and the goals identified in the Task Force’s charge.  

Finance Committee Recommendation 4 0 0 
Select Board Recommendation 5 0 0 

SECTION 13: TO ESTABLISH A SENIOR PERKS PILOT PROGRAM 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of Sixty Thousand, Three Hundred 
Twenty Dollars and no cents ($60,320.00) from Free Cash, including Thirty-nine 
Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($39,300) to amend the FY2025 Operating Budget to 
the Select Board Services Budget (01012252) and Twenty-one Thousand Twenty Dollars 
($21,020) to the Select Board Services Budget in FY20206 to fund a Senior Perks Pilot 
Program, or take any other action relative thereto. 

Requested by the Select Board 

Explanation: The Select Board and Board of Health (the respective fee setting bodies for beach parking